

No. 19-337

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

LSI CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TWELVE STATE UNIVERSITIES AND
STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEMS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL W. SHORE*
ALFONSO GARCIA CHAN
WILLIAM D. ELLERMAN
SHORE CHAN DE PUMPO LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 3300
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: 214-593-9110
mshore@shorechan.com

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

 A. The Nation’s Greatest
 Innovators. 6

 B. The Unique Role of State
 Universities in the Innovation
 Economy. 9

 C. IPRs Threaten State University
 Participation in the Innovation
 Economy. 13

 D. IPRs Against State Universities are
 a Recurring Problem. 16

 E. Sovereign Immunity Preserves
 State Universities’ Ability to
 Participate in the Cycle of
 Innovation. 20

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 936 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	22, 23, 24
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Affymetrix, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01394-H-NLS, 2017 WL 5614904 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017)	18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minn. v. LSI Corp.</i> , 926 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	21
<i>Tegic Commc’ns Corp. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Tex. Sys.</i> , 458 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Univ. of Fla. Research Found., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Univ. of Fla. Research Found., Inc. v. Medtronic PLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-183-MW/GRJ, 2016 WL 3869877 (N.D. Fla. July 15, 2016)	18, 19

Statutes and Legislative History

157 Cong. Rec. 3,375 (2011)	17
157 Cong. Rec. 3,401 (2011)	17

35 U.S.C. § 311(c)(1).....	15
35 U.S.C. §§ 200–212.....	2, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011).....	17

Other Authorities

<i>100 Important Innovations that Came from University Research</i> , OnlineUniversities.com (Aug. 27, 2012), https://www.onlineuniversities.com/blog/2012/08/100-important-innovations-that-came-from-university-research/	9
<i>2019 Fact Book</i> , Cal. State Univ. (2019), https://www2.calstate.edu/csu-system/about-the-csu/facts-about-the-csu/Documents/facts2019.pdf	10-11
<i>About STC.UNM</i> , STC.UNM (2019), https://stc.unm.edu/about/	12
<i>Academia Continues as Nation’s Basic Research Hub</i> , R&D 2017 Global R&D Funding Forecast, Winter 2017.....	1, 6
Am. Intellectual Prop. Law Ass’n, 2019 Report of the Economic Survey (2019)	15
Ashley J. Stevens, <i>The Enactment of Bayh-Dole</i> , 29 J. Tech. Transfer 93 (2004)	7
<i>AUTM U.S. Licensing Activity Survey: 2017</i> , Ass’n Univ. Tech. Managers (Nov. 1, 2018), https://autm.net/AUTM/media/SurveyReportsPDF/AUAU_2017_US_Licensing_Survey_no_appendix.pdf	11

Birch Bayh, *After 30 Years of Bayh-Dole, It's a Better World Indeed!*, in *The Better World Report: The Positive Impact of Academic Innovations on Quality of Life* viii (Ass'n of Univ. Tech. Managers ed., 2010)8

Cynthia Sequin, *5 Years, 60 Startups: Purdue Students Own Their Inventions, Thriving Under University's Policy*, Purdue Univ. (Sept. 6, 2018), <https://www.purdue.edu/newsroom/releases/2018/Q3/5-years,-60-startups-purdue-students-own-their-inventions,-thriving-under-universitys-policy.html>11

Donald Kennedy, *Universities: Costs and Benefits on the Academic Frontier*, in *Science the Endless Frontier: Learning from the Past, Designing for the Future* 59 (Ctr. for Sci., Policy, and Outcomes ed., 1998)6

Gene Quinn, *Post Grant Patent Challenges Concern Universities, Pharma*, IPWatchdog (Apr. 1, 2015), <https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2015/04/01/post-grant-patent-challenges-concern-universities-pharma/id=56351/>16

Innovation's Golden Goose, *Economist Tech. Q.*, Dec. 12, 20028, 10

Irene Abrams et al., *How are U.S. Technology Transfer Offices Tasked and Motivated—Is It All About the Money?*, 17 *Res. Mgmt. Rev.* 1 (2009)21

Jacob H. Rooksby, *Innovation and Litigation: Tensions Between Universities and Patents and How to Fix Them*, 15 Yale J.L. & Tech. 312 (2013)6, 21

Joan Farre-Mensa et al., *The Bright Side of Patents* (Office of the Chief Economist, U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Working Paper No. 2015-5, 2016).....11

Jonathan R. Cole, *The Great American University: Its Rise to Preeminence, Its Indispensable National Role, Why it Must be Protected* (2009)6, 7, 8

Jonathan Rothwell et al., *Patenting Prosperity: Invention and Economic Performance in the United States and its Metropolitan Areas*, Brookings Institution (Feb. 2013), <http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/reports/2013/02/patenting-prosperity-rothwell/patenting-prosperity-rothwell.pdf>14

Mark D. Shelley II et al., *State Sovereignty 101: State Universities Not Immune to IPR Proceedings*, Nat'l L. Rev. (June 17, 2019), <https://www.natlawreview.com/article/state-sovereignty-101-state-universities-not-immune-to-ipr-proceedings>19

Nat'l Ctr. for Sci. & Eng'g Statistics, *Higher Education Research and Development Survey: Fiscal Year 2017*, Nat'l Sci. Found. (Nov. 20, 2018), https://www.nsf.gov/statistics/herd/pub_data.cfm10

Nat'l Research Council of the Nat'l Acads., Research Universities and the Future of America (2012)	6
<i>Patent Cooperation Treaty Yearly Review 2018: The International Patent System</i> , World Intell. Prop. Org. (2018), https://www.wipo.int/edocs/pubdocs/en/wipo_public_901_2018.pdf	10
Postgrant HQ Reporter, <i>2018 Analysis on PTAB Contested Proceedings</i> , Venable LLP (Oct. 2018), https://www.postgranthq.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/PGHQ_Reporter_2018.pdf	17
Rebecca M. Blank, <i>What Drives American Competitiveness?</i> , 663 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 8 (2016).....	7
<i>Research Funding in Texas Overview</i> , Tex. Higher Educ. Coordinating Board (2018), http://reportcenter.thecb.state.tx.us/agency-publication/miscellaneous/research-funding/	12
Sophie Quinton, <i>Tuition Overtakes State Money as Funding Source for Public Colleges</i> , Pew Charitable Tr. (Mar. 29, 2018), https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2018/03/29/tuition-overtakes-state-money-as-funding-source-for-public-colleges	13
<i>Startups</i> , Purdue Res. Found. (2019), https://www.prf.org/otc/resources/startups/index.html	12

Top 100 Worldwide Universities Granted U.S. Utility Patents, Nat'l Acad. Inventors (2018), <https://academyofinventors.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Top-100-2018.pdf>.....10

Trial Statistics IPR, PGR, CBM, U.S. Patent & Trademark Office (Aug. 31, 2019), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Trial_Statistics_2019-08-31.pdf..... 14-15

Administrative Reports & Decisions

Covidien LP v. Univ. of Fla. Research Found., Inc., Nos. IPR2016-01274, Paper No. 2 (P.T.A.B. Jun. 28, 2016); IPR2016-01275, Paper No. 3 (P.T.A.B. Jun. 28, 2016); IPR2016-01276, Paper No. 3 (P.T.A.B. Jun. 28, 2016) 19

Covidien LP v. Univ. of Fla. Research Found., Inc., Nos. IPR2016-01274, IPR2016-01275, IPR2016-01276, 2017 WL 4015009 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 25, 2017) 17, 22

LSI Corp. v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn., No. IPR2017-01068, Paper No. 19 (P.T.A.B. Dec. 19, 2017) 22

NeoChord, Inc. v. Univ. of Md., Balt., No. IPR2016-00208, Paper No. 28 (P.T.A.B. May 23, 2017) 17, 22

Reactive Surfaces, Ltd. v. Toyota Motor Corp., No. IPR2017-00572, 2017 WL 2992435 (P.T.A.B. July 13, 2017) 22

*Thermo Fisher Sci. Inc. v.
Regents of the Univ. Of Cal.,
No. IPR2018-01156, Paper No. 1 (P.T.A.B.
May 25, 2018)18*
